

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10280 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10529 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10527 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10548 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10528 OF 2022**

Zahir Nazir Shaikh and Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Amir Nazir Shaikh and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Amogh Singh a/w. Mr. Rahul Arora for Petitioners in all the petitions.

Mr. Salman Shaikh, Mr. Sajid Shaikh, representatives present in court.

Mr. Rajesh Kachare i/b. Mr. S.S. Kharat, for Respondents.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 10<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Considering the relationship between the parties and the

nature of the dispute, this court suggested that the parties should make one attempt to amicably settle the dispute.

2. Learned counsel for the parties on instructions submits that the parties would be agreeable to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement through mediation.

3. By consent, Mr. S. G. Deshmukh, practicing Advocate of this court, is appointed as Mediator.

4. Learned mediator is at liberty to issue necessary directions regarding payment of mediation charges, if any. Parties shall bear the cost of mediation charges, if any, equally.

5. Learned Advocate for the petitioners shall forward a copy of this order and papers to the learned Mediator for further process.

6. Soft copy of this order to be directly forwarded to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.

7. List the petition on 27<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

8. Ad-interim relief already granted shall continue till the next date.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**